Triple Harvest, the Directors are of the view that the upside potential for the Patents will be promising.
In addition, as the consideration for the Acquisition is substantially to be settled by way of issue and
allotment of Consideration Shares, there will no major cash outflow from the Company.

The Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) consider the terms and conditions
of the Acquisition, including but not limited to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares,
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. The
Directors consider the Acquisition to be in normal commercial terms and within the ordinary and usual
course of business of the Company.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

Issued share
capital as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Issued share
capital immediately after
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Capital Master
International Limited
(Note) 1,520,520,000 21.18% 1,520,520,000 17.68%

Kam Yuen (Note) 1,520,520,000 21.18% 1,520,520,000 17.68%

Edmond de Rothschild
Asset Management 607,400,000 8.46% 607,400,000 7.06%

The Cathay Investment
Fund, Limited — — 1,425,000,000 16.56%

Other public shareholders 5,049,959,000 70.35% 5,049,959,000 58.70%

7,177,879,000 100.00% 8,602,879,000 100.00%

Note : The entire issued share capital of Capital Master International Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Choy Ping
Fai, whom is the spouse of Ms. Kam Yuen. Ms. Kam Yuen is deemed to be interested in the shares held by her

spouse.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

The Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction on the part of the Company under the
Listing Rules and the issue of Consideration Shares under Specific Mandate is subject to the approval
of the Shareholders at the EGM. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
having made all reasonable enquiries, no Shareholders have material interest in the Acquisition and